
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Monday, 25 July 2022 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Derek Carnell (Chair), Simon Clark, Ann Hampshire, Angela Harrison, 
Mike Henderson (Vice-Chair), Denise Knights, Peter Macdonald, Peter Marchington and 
Pete Neal. 
 
Quorum = 3  

 
  Pages 

Information for the Public 
*Members of the press and public may follow the proceedings of this meeting 
live via a weblink which will be published on the Swale Borough Council 
website.  
 
Link to meeting: To be added. 
 
Privacy Statement 
 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
you will be asked to provide a ‘username’ which will be visible to those 
Members and Officers in attendance at the meeting and will not be shared 
further. No other identifying information will be made available through 
your joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the 
Council with your consent to process your ‘username’ for the duration of 
the meeting. Your ‘username’ will not be retained after the meeting is 
finished. Please note you may use a pseudonym as your username 
however please be aware use of any inappropriate language will not be 
tolerated.  
 
If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your 
personal information or your rights as an individual under the 
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417114. 
 

 

Recording Notice 
Please note: this meeting may be recorded and the recording may be added to 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

 

the website. 
 
At the start
[...]
 and Confirmation of Substitutes 
 

 

3.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 March 2022 (Minute 
Nos. 666 - 670) and the Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 May 2022 
(Minutes Nos. 35 – 36) as correct records. 
  

 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=142&MId=3486&Ver=4
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=142&MId=3790&Ver=4


 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chair will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary Interests (DNPI) under the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the 
existence of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI 
interest, the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
meeting while that item is considered. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting. 
  

 

Part B reports for decision by the Committee 
 

 

5.  Grant Thornton Audit Plan 2021/22 
 

5 - 28 

6.  Risk Management framework 2022 
 

29 - 50 

7.  Audit Committee Annual Report 
 

51 - 60 

8.  Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 
 

61 - 74 

9.  Treasury Management Outturn Report for 2021/22 
 

75 - 88 

10.  Annual Internal Audit Report & Opinion 2021/22 
 
 
 
 
 
 

89 - 110 

 



 

 

Issued on Wednesday, 13 July 2022 
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the 
meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the 
work of the Audit Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



 

1 

Audit Committee 
Meeting Date 25 July 2022 

Report Title Grant Thornton Audit Plan 2021/22 

SMT Lead  Lisa Fillery, Director of Resources 

Head of Service Phil Wilson, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Classification Open 

Recommendations Members are asked to: 

1. note the Annual Audit Plan presented by Grant 
Thornton (Appendix I). 

 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 This report presents Grant Thornton’s Annual Audit Plan covering their audit of the 
Council’s 2021/22 accounts and the process for assessing the arrangements to 
secure value for money in the use of resources.  The Audit Plan is attached as 
Appendix I. 

1.2 The Audit Plan outlines Grant Thornton’s proposed audit approach, the timing of 
audit work, and the significant audit risks identified to date. 
 

2. Background 

2.1 The Council is currently preparing the Annual Accounts for 2021/22.  The Audit 
Committee is the 
[...]
. That the Audit Committee approves the revised Risk 
Management Framework. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Risk Management Framework has been bought to Audit Committee for 

approval in line with their governance role in overseeing the effectiveness of the 
Council’s risk management arrangements.   

 
1.2 The risk management framework has been updated to reflect changes in how the 

Council operates, including how risk management processes work in practice and 
the outcomes of consultation with SMT and Members of the Audit Committee. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 Since the Frameworks introduction in 2015 it has been routinely reviewed and 

updated, with the last update taking place in 2019. 
 

2.2 During October / November 2021 SMT were consulted on changes that could be 
made to the Council’s risk management processes to enhance and update them 
and to reflect the new management team structure.  This feedback and the 
operation of the process over the past few years was used to develop the revised 
Risk Management Framework, which SMT agreed in January 2022 – subject to 
confirmation of how risk information would be reported and overseen within the 
new Committee Structure. 
 

2.3 Feedback on the key changes was sought from Audit Committee in March 2022, 
including changes to the impact and likelihood scales and changes to the 
Council’s risk appetite statement. 
 

2.4 Now the Committee Structure has been agreed and the role of Policy & 
Resources Committee established, the revised Risk Management Framework can 
be bought for agreement. 
 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



2.5 The key changes made to the Risk Management Framework were included in the 
March 2022 report and are summarised as: 
 

• Adding a foreword from the Chief Executive promoting the value of the 
Council’s risk management processes. 

• Likelihood scales updated to refine the probability thresholds, reducing the 
maximum probability down from 90% and re-distributing the 
[...]
of risk information 
throughout the Council. 
 

• Quarterly reporting to SMT 

• 6-montly reporting to Policy & 
Resources Committee 

• Annual report to Audit 
Committee 

 

 

Communication & Consultation 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Audit Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 25 July 2022 

Report Title Audit Committee Annual Report – 2021/22 

EMT Lead Lisa Fillery – Director of Resources 

Head of Service Alison Blake – Interim Head of Audit Partnership 

Lead Officer Alison Blake – Interim Head of Audit Partnership 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That the Audit Committee Annual Report for 2021/22 
(appendix I) is agreed.  

2. That the Chairman of the Audit Committee presents the 
report to a meeting of Full Council to demonstrate how 
the Committee has discharged its duties. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 

1.1 The report details how the Audit Committee effectively fulfilled its duties during 
2021/22. This report provides assurance to the Council that the Committee has 
monitored and addressed issues of governance, risk management and internal 
control throughout the year.  

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The Audit Committee is required to monitor internal and external audit activity, 

review and comment on the effectiveness of the Council’s governance framework 
and review and approve the Council’s annual statement of accounts. 

 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 To agree the Audit Committee Annual Report as attached in Appendix I. 

 
3.2 That the Chairman of the Audit Committee presents the report to a meeting of the 

Full Council setting out how the Committee has discharged its duties.   
 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 The production and presentation of an annual report is required by this 

Committee’s terms of reference. Therefore, no other alternative could be 
recommended. 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



2 

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 The draft report was sent to the Chairman of the Aud
[...]
es 

  In attendance In attendance 

Phil Wilson 
(Officer) 

Financial 
Services 
Manager 

In attendance In attendance - In attendance 

Richmond Nyarko  
(External Audit) 

External 
Audit 

- - - Remotely 

Darren Wells 
(External Audit) 

External 
Audit  

In attendance -  - Remotely 

We did not arrange any all-Member training sessions for 2020/21.  However, / in addition 
Members have been able to consult Officers with questions outside of the meetings.  The 
Committee has also arranged training for prior to the July 22 committee meeting, and has agreed 
additional training throughout the year.    

All Committee agendas, papers, and minutes are available on the Council’s website. 

Committee Activity 

Over the course of 2020/21 the Committee has drawn on a variety of sources to fulfil their 
responsibilities. They have considered, queried, examined, and made decisions on the following 
areas within its Terms of Reference: 

 

Finance Activity 

Treasury Management Outturn Report for 20/21 – Oct 2021 

The report presented to Members was prepared in line with the CIPFA’s Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management. It included Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement on Financing and Investment Activities.    

Members approved the Treasury Management Stewardship report for 2020/21, and the 
Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators.  

Mid-Year Treasury Management Review for 21/22 – Nov 2021 

This report was presented to Members.  It outlined the mid-year outturn position on treasury 
management transactions for 2021/22, including compliance with treasury limits and Prudential 
and Treasury Performance Indicators.  

Members noted the report, and the Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators were 
approved.  

Internal Audit Activity 

Annual Internal Audit Report & Opinion 20/21 – Jul 2021 

The annual assurance report on the Council’s Internal Control, Governance, and Risk 
Management activities was presented to Members. The report concluded that the Head of Audit 
was able to provide sound assurance with no qualifications to the opinion.  

Members noted the opinion, and the Head of Audit Partnership’s assurance of independence 
and conformance with the standards.  

Mid-Year Internal Audit Update – Nov 2021 

The internal audit update report presented to Members, detailed the progress against the audit 
plan for 2021/22.  

Members noted the report.  
Page 57

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=142


 

5 

 

Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 – Mar 2022 

The internal audit plan for 2022-23 was presented to Members for their approval.  

Members approved the 2022/23 audit plan, and noted there was enough resources to deliver 
the plan independently and without inappropriate influence from management.  

External Audit Activity 

External Audit Plan – Jul 2021 

External audit presented to Members the report which included an overview of the scope, cost, 
and timing of the audit for 2020/21.  

Members noted the External Audit Plan.  

Informing the Risk Assessment – Jul 2021 

External audit presented to Members a report on the communication between them and the 
Audit Committee, around the responses from management about General Management, Fraud, 
Laws and Regulations, Related Parties, and Accounting Estimates.  

Members noted the report.  

Annual Report 20/21, and Audit Findings Report – Oct 2021 

The Annual Financial Report for 2020/21 was presented to Members. The report issued an 
unmodified audit opinion. This meant that no major adjustments were required to the Council’s 
annual financial report.  

Members noted the report findings. Members approved the Letter of Representation on behalf of 
the Council, the Annual Financial Report, and the Annual Governance Statement for year 
ending March 2021. The Chair of the Committee signed and dated the Annual Financial report.  

Annual Audit Letter – Mar 2022 

The report presented to Members, provided the audit findings and matter arising from the 
Annual Financial Report for year ending 31/03/21. It included recommendations to be 
considered or noted.   

Members noted the report and the savings plan in relation to the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy. Consideration to be given making a clear distinction between statutory and 
discretionary spending in budget information provided to members and published on the web, 
and to formalise a consistent approach to benchmarking in relation to potential high unit costs or 
low outcomes.   

Other Activity 

Audit Committee Annual Report 20/21 – Jul 2021 

A report on the activity of the Audit Committee was presented to members. It outlined the 
attendance of members, details the Terms of Reference for the committee, and activity of the 
committee throughout the year.   

The Audit Committee Annual report was agreed by Members, and the Chair of the Audit 
Committee will present the report to Full Council to discharge their duties.   

Re-appointment of External Auditor – Option to opt into national scheme – Nov 2021 

The report provided proposals for appointing the external auditor to the Council for the accounts 
for the five-year period from 2023/24, including a decision to opt into the national auditor 
appointment arrangements. 

Members accepted the invitation to opt-in to the national arrangements to appoint external audit.  

Annual Risk Management Update 21/22 - March 2022 

The report detailed for Members the Council’s risk management framework arrangements.  

Members noted the risk management framework arrangements.  

Page 58



 

6 

 

Conclusion 

The Audit Committee has worked in partnership with the Council’s Internal and External Auditors 
and received support from Officers.  This has provided robust and effective independent 
assurance to the Council on a wide range of risk, governance, and internal control issues. 

The Audit Committee can demonstrate that it has appropriately and effectively f
[...]
• To consider the Council’s arrangements for governance and whether adequate safeguards are 

in place to secure compliance with its own and other published standards and controls and 

best practice. 

Accounts  

• To review and approve the annual statement of accounts. Specifically, to consider whether 

there are concerns arising from the financial statement or from the audit that need to be 

brought to the attention of the Cabinet or the Council. 

• To consider the external auditor’s report to those charged with governance on issues from the 

audit of the accounts.  

• To be responsible for ensuring effective scrutiny of the treasury management strategy and 

policies (Note: Council is responsible for adopting the Treasury Management strategy and 

policy). 

Reporting 

• To present an annual report to the Council providing assurance that the responsibilities of the 

Committee have been met. 

 

Page 60



Audit Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 25 July 2022 

Report Title Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 

EMT Lead  

Head of Service      Director of Resources – Lisa Fillery 

Lead Officer  

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. The Chair and Members of the Audit Committee are 
asked to review and endorse the Annual Governance 
Statement to be included in the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts 2021/22. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Council is required by statute to seek the agreement of the Audit Committee 

to the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) which will form part of its Annual 
accounts. The statement reviews the Council’s corporate governance and risk 
management processes and identifies any significant governance issues.  The 
AGS is attached as appendix I to this report. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 An annual review of the Council’s governance arrangements and the subsequent 

preparation and publication of an AGS are statutory requirements by virtue of the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2015.  The AGS fo
[...]
 
delivered within budget, with a small 
underspend at outturn. A balanced budget was 
delivered for 2022/23, with work on the 2023/24 
MTFP already underway. 

 
6. Significant Governance Issues 
 
6.1 There were no significant governance weaknesses in 2021/22. 
 
6.2 The main areas for member and senior management attention in the coming year are: 

(i) Delivery of a smooth transition from Cabinet to Committee system. 

(ii) Produce a robust savings plan to support the delivery of a balanced budget.  

(iii) Develop a member-officer protocol to support good governance 
 
Agreed: 

 
 
 

  

  July 2022  

 

Leader of the Council 
 

Chief Executive 
 

Page 74



 

1 

 

0 

Audit Committee Agenda Item:   

Meeting Date 25 July 2022 

Report Title Annual Treasury Management Report 2021/22 

EMT Lead  Lisa Fillery, Director of Resources 

Head of Service Phil Wilson, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Lead Officers 
Phil Wilson, Head of Finance and Procurement and Olga 
Cole, Management Accountant 

Classification Open 

  

Recommendations 1. Approve the Treasury Management stewardship report for 
2021/22. 

 2. Approve the Prudential and Treasury Management 
Indicators within the report. 

 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 The Council’s Treasury Management activity is underpinned by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA’s) Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management (“the Code”), which requires local authorities to 
produce annual Prudential Indicators and a Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement on the likely financing and investment activity.  The Code also 
recommends that members are informed of Treasury Management activities at 
least twice a year.  The latest version of the Code was adopted by the Council 
in February 2021. 

1.2 Treasury Management is defined as “the management of the Council’s 
investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market 
transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with those activities; 
and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks”.  No 
Treasury Management activity is without risk; the effective identification and 
management of risk are integral to the Council’s Treasury Management 
objectives. 

1.3 For 2021/22 the Investments Section of the Kent County Council (KCC) 
Finance Department had operational responsibility for the daily treasury 
management duties.  KCC Finance in undertaking this work had to comply 
with this Council’s Treasury Management Strategy.  Overall responsibility for 
Treasury Management remained with the Council.     

  

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



 

2 

 

1.4 This report: 

• is prepared in accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code 
and the Prudential Code; 

• details the implications of treasury decisions and transactions; 

• gives details of the outturn position on Treasury Management transactions 
in 2021/22; and 

• confirms compliance with Treasury limits and Prudential Indicators. 

 
1.5 This report will be submitted to Council on 12 October 2022. 

 

2. Background 

Borrowing Requirement and Debt Management 

2.1 The overall borrowing position is summarised below:  

 
Balance on 

31/3/2021 
Movement 

in Year 
Balance on 

31/3/2022 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Capital Financing Requirement  48,373. (599). 47,774. 

External Borrowing (15,000) 5,000 (10,000) 

Cumulative External Borrowing Requirement 33,373. 4,401 37,774. 

 
2.2 Where capital expenditure is to be financed in future years by charges to 

revenue as assets are used by the Council, the expenditure results in an 
increase in the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR), a measure of the capital 
expenditure incurred historically by the Council that has yet to be financed. 

2.3 The reason for the reduction in the CFR in 2021/22 is due to the Minimum 
Revenue Provision offsetting the capital spend funded from borrowing. 

2.4 The table below summarises the Council’s borrowing portf
[...]
 date of initial application 
in the revised CIPFA Treasury Management (TM) Code.  The TM Code now 
includes extensive additional requirements for service and commercial 
investments, far beyond those in the 2017 version. 

2.31 Local authorities could defer introducing the revised reporting requirements for 
both of these Codes until the 2023/24 financial year.  The implementation of 
these Codes was deferred by Swale Borough Council.  

2.32 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the 
Local Authority (Scotland) Accounts Advisory Committee (LASAAC) have 
decided to defer the implementation of International Financial Reporting 
Standard (IFRS) 16 on Leases until 1 April 2024.  However, the Council will 
consider whether it wishes to adopt this standard for 2022/23 or 2023/24 as 
this will require a review of the Council’s existing lease arrangements to 
determine what effect the new standard will have on their value in future 
accounts. 

Compliance  
 
2.33 The Council has complied with its Prudential and Treasury Management 

Indicators for 2021/22 which were set as part of the Treasury Management 
Strategy agreed by Council in February 2021. 

2.34 In Appendix I the outturn position for the year against each Prudential Indicator 
is set out. 

2.35 The Head of Finance and Procurement confirms that all treasury management 
activities undertaken during the year complied fully with the CIPFA Code of 
Practice and the Council’s approved Treasury Management Strategy. 

Treasury Advisers 
 
2.36 Arlingclose has been the Council’s treasury advisers since May 2009.   

Officers of the Council meet with Arlingclose regularly and high quality and 
timely information is received from them. 

  

Page 81



 

8 

 

Capital Strategy 
 
2.37 The Prudential Code includes a requirement for local authorities to provide a 

Capital Strategy, a summary document approved by full Council covering 
capital expenditure and financing, treasury management
[...]
00 0 ✓ 

24 months and within 5 years 0 100 0 ✓ 

5 years and within 10 years 0 100 0 ✓ 

10 years and above 0 100 0 ✓ 

 
Principal Sums Invested for Periods Longer than 364 days: The purpose of this 
indicator is to control the Council’s exposure to the risk of incurring losses by seeking 
early repayment of its investments.  The limits on the long-term principal sum 
invested to final maturities beyond the period end were: 
 

 
2021/22 

£’000 

Actual Principal Invested Beyond Year End 3,000 

Limit on Principal Invested Beyond Year End 10,000 

Complied ✓ 

 

Page 86



 
Appendix I 

 
Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators for 2021/22 

 

13 

 

 
Investment Benchmarking 
 

Average Actual Return 
on Investments 

 2021/22 

Original Estimate 
Return on Investments  

2021/22 

Average Bank 
Rate  

2021/22 

Average 7-day 
SONIA Rate 

 2021/22 

0.30% 0.50% 0.19% 0.15% 

 
SONIA is the average of the interest rates that banks pay to borrow sterling overnight 
from other financial institutions and other institutional investors. 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 25 July 2022 

Report Title Annual Internal Audit Report & Opinion 2021/22 

EMT Lead Lisa Fillery – Director of Resources 

Head of Service Andrew Townsend – interim Head of Audit Partnership 

Lead Officer Andrew Townsend – interim Head of Audit Partnership 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That the Audit Committee notes the interim Head of 
Audit Partnership’s opinion.  

2. That the Audit Committee notes the work underlying the 
opinion and the interim Head of Audit Partnership’s 
assurance of its independent completion in 
conformance with proper standards.  

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
2.1 This report delivers the Head of Internal Audit annual reporting directed by the 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the “Standards”). The report includes the 
Head of Audit Partnership’s annual opinion o
[...]
during February to May 2022 rose 

to the challenge of delivering Project Clean Sweep and their effort and commitment 

needs to be recognised. The success in delivering Project Clean Sweep demonstrates 

the high calibre, can do ethos which confirms that the confidence the Council has 

with the Mid Kent Audit is not misplaced. 

Resources 

J. 2021/22 was a year of unprecedented staff change within Mid Kent Audit. Details of 

a number of these changes have been previously been reported to the Audit 

Committee in the reports submitted by Mid Kent Audit. By the end of the financial 

year all the management positions at Mid Kent Audit were filled by interims. The 

use of interims demonstrates that Mid Kent Audit has made good endeavours to 

minimise the impact of staff turnover during a period when the market for internal 

audit personnel has been the most difficult for over three decades. The staffing 

position is likely to remain an issue for 2022/23.  

Use of an external provider to assist with audit reviews 

K. In December 2021 following a procurement process BDO was appointed to carry out 

a number of the audit reviews for which Mid Kent Audit did not have the available 

resources in-house. This reflects that Mid Kent Audit has ensured the difficulties 

with staffing experienced during the year have been partially mitigated.  

 

Page 110


	Agenda
	5 Grant Thornton Audit Plan 2021/22
	Swale BC 2021-22 External Audit plan

	6 Risk Management framework 2022
	Appendix I Swale Risk Management Framework - 2022 Draft

	7 Audit Committee Annual Report
	8 Annual Governance Statement 2021/22
	Appendix I Annual Governance Statement 2021-22 DRAFT Statement of Accounts 2021-22 AGS v2

	9 Treasury Management Outturn Report for 2021/22
	10 Annual Internal Audit Report & Opinion 2021/22
	Annual Internal Audit Report & Opinion 2021-22 - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


- 171 - 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Monday, 25 July 2022 from 7.00 pm - 7.17 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Cameron Beart (Substitute for Councillor Ann Hampshire), 
Derek Carnell (Chair), Simon Clark, Peter Macdonald, Peter Marchington and Pete Neal. 
 
PRESENT (Virtually): Councillor Denise Knights. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Alison Blake, Philippa Davies and Lisa Fillery. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (Virtually): Billy Attaway, Julie Hetherington, Richmond Nyarko 
(Grant Thornton), Andrew Townsend and Darren J Wells (Grant Thornton). 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (Virtually):  Councillor Ken Rowles. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Ann Hampshire and Mike Henderson. 
 

209 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure. 
 

210 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meetings held on 9 March 2022 (Minute Nos. 666 – 670) and on 18 
May 2022 (Minute Nos. 35 – 36) were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as 
correct records. 
 

211 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 
Part B Minutes for Information 
 

212 Grant Thornton Audit Plan 2021/22 
 
Richmond Nyarko (Grant Thornton) introduced the report which presented Grant 
Thornton’s Annual Audit Plan covering their audit of the Council’s 2021/22 accounts and 
the process for assessing the arrangements to secure value for money in the use of 
resources.  He referred to the tabled report, Audit Progress Report and Sector Update, 
which had been added to the website and circulated.  Mr Nyarko outlined the five risks 
which were the same as recorded in the previous year.  He advised that the fees had gone 
up from £69,769 to £71,269, which included £1,500 for International Financial Reporting 
Standard (IFRS) 16 disclosure work. 
 
Resolved: 
(1) That the Annual Audit Plan presented by Grant Thornton be noted. 

 
 
 
 



Audit Committee                                                                                              25 July 2022 

- 172 - 
 

 
213 Risk Management framework 2022 

 
The Interim Head of Audit introduced the report which sought approval by the Committee 
in line with their governance role in overseeing the effectiveness of the Council’s risk 
management arrangements.  She reminded Members that feedback on the key changes to 
the Risk Management Framework had been sought from the Audit Committee in March 
2022, and following the move to the committee system and revised constitution, the Risk 
Management Framework was now fit for purpose.  The Interim Head of Audit gave an 
overview of the key changes, as set-out in paragraph 2.5 of the agenda pack. 
 
Resolved: 
(1) That the revised Risk Management Framework be approved. 
 

214 Audit Committee Annual Report 
 
The Interim Head of Audit Partnership introduced the report which set-out how the Audit 
Committee effectively fulfilled its duties during 2021/22.  She referred to the tabled paper 
for this item, an updated Appendix I, which set-out a revised terms of reference for the 
Audit Committee, which was in-line with what was included in the new constitution.  She 
added that there would be a programme of audit training, open to all members, to support 
them in their audit role. 
 
Resolved: 
(1) That the Audit Committee Annual Report for 2021/22 be agreed. 
(2) That the Chair of the Audit Committee presents the report to a meeting of Full 
Council to demonstrate how the Committee had discharged its duties. 
 

215 Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 
 
The Director of Resources introduced the report which sought the agreement of the Audit 
Committee to the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) which would form part of the 
Council’s Annual accounts.  The AGS would be signed-off by the Leader of the Council 
and the Chief Executive and it would be reported back to the Audit Committee in 
November 2022. 
 
Resolved: 
(1) That the Annual Governance Statement be endorsed and included in the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts 2021/22. 
 

216 Treasury Management Outturn Report for 2021/22 
 
The Director of Resources introduced the report which set-out the implications of treasury 
decisions and transactions, provided details of the outturn position on Treasury 
Management transactions in 2021/22, and confirmed compliance with Treasury limits and 
Prudential Indicators. 
 
In response to questions, the Director of Resources confirmed that the Council’s pension 
funds were managed and run by Kent County Council and that the two loans set-out in 
paragraph 2.4 of the agenda pack were short-term loans from other local authorities which 
provided a better rate of interest. 
 



Audit Committee                                                                                              25 July 2022 

- 173 - 
 

 
Resolved: 
(1) That the Treasury Management stewardship report for 2021/22 be approved. 
(2) That the Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators be approved. 
 

217 Annual Internal Audit Report & Opinion 2021/22 
 
The Interim Head of Audit Partnership introduced the report which set-out the Head of 
Internal Audit’s annual reporting directed by the Public Sector Internal Standards.  The 
annual opinion of the Head of Audit Partnership would feed into the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2021/22. 
 
Resolved: 
(1) That the Interim Head of Audit Partnership’s opinion be noted. 
(2) That the work underlying the opinion and the Interim Head of Audit 
Partnership’s assurance of its independent completion in conformance with proper 
standards be noted. 
 

218 Vote of Thanks 
 
A Member gave a vote of thanks for Phil Wilson (Head of Finance and Procurement) who 
had recently left the Council.  Members agreed that Phil had been an integral part of the 
Audit Committee and that he would be missed. 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


